CORASH & HOLLENDER, P C Counsel for Equity Trust Company, as ' ustodian PAUL HOLLENDER. ESQ. 1200 South Avenue, Suite 201 The Corporate Park of Staten Island Staten Island, New York 10314 Telephone: (718) 442-4424 Facsimile: (718) 273-4847

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK In re: : PT-1 Communications, Inc. :

PT-1 Long Distance, Inc. PT-1 Technologies, Inc., Chapter 11

090000-0

Presentment I

Time:

Objections $\Gamma \rightarrow 0$

Case Nos. 101-12655-260 101-12658-260 101-12660-260

May 18, 2009

May 15, 2009

<u>00</u>

PRECEIVED-FPSC

09 APR 20

AM IO:

4:00 p.m.

Jointly Administered

Debtors.

NOTICE OF PRESENTMENT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Local Rule 2002-1, an Order, a copy of which is annexed hereto, will be presented for signature at the above-stated date and time. In the absence of objections the Order may be granted without a hearing.

MOTION BY :	Equity Trust Company		
RELIEF REQUESTED:	An Order pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 105 authorizing and directing the Liquidating Trustee to issue a replacement check to Equity Trust Company Custodian FBO David Fishel IRA, for an erroneously returned distribution check		
SUPPORTING PAPERS:	Motion of Equity Trust Company dated April 15, 2009 filed as Document No. 1143 on the PACER Website, or available from Movant's counsel upon request		
COM	: Objections, if any, shall be filed, as set forth below, on or before May 15, 2009 by 4:00 p.m.		
OPC RCP SSC SGA ADM	A hearing will be held at the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of New York 271 Cadman Plaza East Brooklyn, New York 11201 DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE		
CLK JUDGE: NMMC DATE: TIME:	HONORABLE CARLA E. CROS6 APR 20 8 May 20, 2009 2:30 p.m. FPSC-COMMISSION CLERN		

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that any objections to the proposed Order must be filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court electronically in accordance with General Order #473(General Order #473 and the Revised Administrative Procedures for the Electronic Case Filing System can be found at www.nyeb.uscourts.gov the official website for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of New York) by registered users of the Court's electronic case filing system and, by all other parties in interest, on a 3.5 inch disk, preferably in Portable Document Format (PDF), WordPerfect or any other Windows-based word processing format (with a hard copy delivered to Chambers) and served in accordance with General Order #473 or by first-class mail and served upon (i) Corash & Hollender, P.C., Paul Hollender, Esq., attorneys for Equity Trust Company, 1200 South Avenue, Suite 201, Staten Island, New York 10314, (ii) the office of the United States Trustee, Eastern District of New York, 271 Cadman Plaza East, Suite 4529, Brooklyn, New York 11201, (iii) McCarter & English, Lisa S. Bonsall, Esq., attorneys for Edward P. Bond, Liquidating Trustee, Four Gateway Center, 100 Mulberry Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102 and (iv) a copy marked "Chambers Copy" delivered to the Judge's Chambers so as to be received no later than three business days prior to the Presentment Date.

Dated: Staten Island, New York April 15, 2009

> CORASH & HOLLENDER, P.C. Attorneys for Equity Trust Company, Custodian FBO David Fishel IRA

٨

By: Paul Hollender, Esq. (PH-5834) 1200 South Avenue, Suite 201 The Corporate Park of Staten Island Staten Island, New York 10314 Telephone: (718) 442-4424 Facsimile: (718) 273-4847

TO: SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_~~	******	~-X	
In re:		:	Chapter 11
PT-1 Communications, Inc.		:	Case Nos. 101-12655-260
PT-1 Long Distance, Inc.		:	101-12658-260
PT-1 Technologies, Inc.,		:	101-12660-260
		:	
	Debtors.	:	Jointly Administered
		X	

ORDER AUTHORIZING REISSUANCE OF RETURNED DISTRIBUTION

Upon consideration of the Motion of Equity Trust Company, as Custodian, for an Order Authorizing Reissuance of Returned Distribution dated April 2, 2009 (the "Motion");¹ and due and proper notice of the Motion having been given and no other or further notice being necessary or required under the circumstances; and no objection to the Motion having been received; and the Court having found that cause exists for granting the relief requested in the Motion; it is hereby

ORDERED, that the Motion is granted; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Liquidating Trustee hereby is authorized to issue a check on account of the New Global Telecom Claim in the amount of \$147,434.17 made payable to Equity Trust Company Custodian FBO David Fishel IRA, to be sent to 225 Burns Road, Elyria, Ohio 44035.

> THE HONORABLE CARLA E. CRAIG UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

¹ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion.